IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE JUN 17 1991 CLERK, SUPREME COURT By. Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 77,906

MARJORIE SCHICK and ROBERT SCHICK, BUCK HULL and DOT HULL SHAW,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Petitioners,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES,

Defendant/Appellant/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

On Discretionary Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal of Florida in Case No. 90-1921 Regarding an Appeal from the Second Judicial Circuit, for Leon County, Florida in Case No. 85-2477

> Clinton H. Coulter, Jr. Room 513, Mayo Building Tallahassee, FL 32399-0800 (904) 488-6854 Florida Bar No. 114570

Attorney for Respondent Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUE FOR REVIEW

APPLICATION OF A <u>ROWE</u> RISK MULTIPLIER TO ENHANCE THE ATTORNEY'S FEE AWARD IN PETITIONERS' INVERSE CONDEMNATION CASE FROM \$120,000 TO \$300,000 WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE

ARGUMENT

POINT ONE

POINT TWO

THE PURPOSE FOR CREATION OF <u>ROWE'S</u> RISK MULTIPLIER--TO ATTRACT COUNSEL FOR THOSE WHO WOULD BE UNREPRESENTED OTHERWISE--IS NOT PRESENT HERE......15

POINT THREE

EVEN WERE THE PURPOSE FOR <u>ROWE</u> PRESENT HERE, PETITION-ERS' COUNSEL REQUESTED A RISK MULTIPLIER TOO LATE.....19

POINT FOUR

EVEN IF THE CERTIFIED QUESTION WERE TO BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE, APPLICATION OF A <u>ROWE</u> RISK MULTIPLIER CANNOT INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF PETITIONERS' ATTORNEY WHOSE REPRESENTATION COMMENCED PRE-<u>ROWE</u>.....21

POINT FIVE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>

<u>Paqe(s)</u>

City of Orlando v. Kensington, 16 F.L.W. D1392 (Fla. 5th DCA Case No. 90-1503. May 23, 1991)	11
Department of Agriculture, etc. v. Schick (<u>Schick III</u>), 553 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	passim
Department of Agriculture, etc. v. Schick (<u>Schick IV</u>), 16 F.L.W. D1217 (Fla. 1st DCA Case No. 90-1921. April 21, 1991)	passim
Division of Administration v. Ruslan, Inc., 497 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	23
In Re Estate of Lester Platt, 16 F.L.W. S237 (Fla. Case No. 74,793. April 4, 1991)	5, 13
Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe, 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	passim
Lane v. Head, 566 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1990)	5,27
Schick v. Department of Agriculture (<u>Schick I</u>), 504 So. 2d 1318 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	passim
Standard Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Quanstrom, 555 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1990)	14, 27
Stockman v. Downs, 16 F.L.W. S160 (Fla Case No. 75,635. January 31, 1991)	19-20
What An Idea, Inc. v. Sitko, 505 So.2d 497 (Fla 1st DCA 1987), rev. den. sub nom. 513 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 1987)	23

Other Authorities

<u>Page(s)</u>

<pre>Florida Statutes (1989) Section 73.091</pre>	passim 9, 11 9 11
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210	3
Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 4-1.5(B)(8)	11
